
Area Committee 1
Agenda

Date:      Wednesday, 15 May 2019
Time:      6.00 pm
Venue:   City Hall

Distribution:
Councillors: Peter Abraham, Donald Alexander, Carla Denyer, Geoff Gollop, John Goulandris, 
Matt Melias, Paula O'Rourke, Liz Radford, Jo Sergeant, Steve Smith, Clive Stevens, Jerome Thomas 
and Mark Wright

Copies to: Keith Houghton (Community Resources Manager)

Issued by: Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 922 2237
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 7th May 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Area Committee 1 – Agenda

Agenda
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
To note any interests from Councillors relevant to the consideration of items on 
the agenda.

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

3. Public Forum 6.00 pm
Members of the public may make a written statement. Please submit it to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk or Democratic Services Section, City Hall, 
College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY. The following requirement applies: 

The statement is received no later than 12pm on the working day before the 
meeting and is about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee 
concerned. For this meeting the deadline is 12pm on Tuesday 14th May 2019.

4. Minutes - 3rd October 2018 6.05 pm
The Committee is requested to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 3rd October 2018.

(Pages 3 - 9)

5. Reports on Proposed Decisions for Councillors 6.15 pm
The report presents an update on projects approved at October 2018 meeting; 
provides an update on CIL and S106 funds available to the Committee; presents 
the re-worked budget and delivery profile for MUGA/Play at Beachley Walk for 
approval and recommends the cancellation of £50,000 CIL to the Avon Rerouting 
project and restoration of this to the Area Committee’s CIL budget.

(Pages 10 - 23)



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Area Committee 1

3 October 2018 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Donald Alexander, Carla Denyer, John Goulandris, Matt Melias, Paula O'Rourke, Jo Sergeant, 
Clive Stevens, Jerome Thomas, Mark Wright, Geoff Gollop, Liz Radford and Steve Smith

Officers in Attendance:-
Keith Houghton - Community Resources Manager , Richard Fletcher - Area Manager Parks, Allison Taylor 
- Democratic Services Officer

1. Election of Chair

Councillor Jerome Thomas was nominated and seconded as Chair. There were no further nominations.

The Chair then proposed the election of an informal resident Chair, Fraser Bridgeford, who was in 
attendance. He noted that this was not part of the Terms of Reference but would help in formalising a link 
to Community Groups. This was seconded. Fraser introduced himself to the Committee and explained his 
background and experience. The Committee agreed to support Fraser taking up this role subject to him 
making formal links to all the community groups represented at Area Committee 1. The Chair then 
proposed Don Alexander as Vice Chair of the Committee and this was seconded and agreed. The Chair, 
Vice-Chair and Resident Chair would act as a Steering Group in respect of releasing of monies for projects.

Resolved - (Unanimously):-

1. That Councillor Jerome Thomas be elected Chair of Area Committee 1;
2. That Councillor Don Alexander be elected Vice Chair of Area Committee 1;
3. That Fraser Bridgeford be elected as informal resident Chair of Area Committee1.

2. Apologies for Absence

Received from Councillor Abraham.

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

3. Terms of Reference.

The Terms of Reference (Recommendation 1), as approved by Council on 20 March 2018, were noted.

4. Declarations of Interest

None declared.

5. Public Forum Statements

The Committee heard from two submitters in attendance. The statements were placed on record and can 
be accessed via democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Decision Making report on proposals for CIL and S106 funding.

6. Recommendation 2 - The Committee noted the projects invited to submit Stage 2 full proposals and 
those not invited or able to proceed.

7. Recommendation 3 – The Committee noted the CIL and Section 106 monies available at 31 July 2018 
and the option of pre-committing future CIL receipts to support the proposals in this paper.

6. Recommendation 4 - Proposed decisions for councillors.

The Committee first discussed and expressed some concern that highway officers were informing 
members what schemes could not be progressed. It was noted that one particular long-standing scheme 
for a central refuge outside a school had been taken off the list and the cost doubled. The Committee 
heard that there had been a misunderstanding on the progression of schemes and a meeting would soon 
be held with highway officers to rectify the situation. The Community Resources Manager reported that 
there were sufficient funds to progress all the committed list of schemes and that it was possible to pre-
commit CIL. He also reported that decisions were not binding after elections. It emerged through 
discussion that there was a need to develop a mechanism whereby feasibility studies could be funded and 
this should be explored with highways and parks officers. The Chair, in summary, would take up the issue 
of improved delivery of minor highway schemes with Chairs across all the AC’s.

A member of the public queried the accuracy of some of the CIL allocations set out in the CIL July 2018 
Appendix: in particular, that a previous allocation of £25,000 of CIL towards the restoration of Brunel 
Swivel Bridge Project wasn’t recorded; and that the Avon Crescent Rerouting scheme allocation of 
£50,000 of CIL was now not possible to spend as the project had been abandoned. 

Page 4

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Actions – 
The Community Resources Manager to investigate the Brunel Swing Bridge allocation and explore the 
‘unmaking’ of the Avon Crescent CIL allocation to produce an accurate account of the CIL monies 
available to fund AC1 projects going forward’.

The Committee received a report on proposed decisions for the awarding of local CIL and S106 and 
considered in turn the projects which had been invited to submit Stage 2 Full Proposals and had regard to 
the Recommendations set out against each project. The Community Resources Manager reported that 
the Redland club community centre project was not coming forward for consideration as their lease from 
BCC housing was not currently secure beyond 2019.

1. Project - Match funding for MUGA/Park renovation Beachley Walk (Avonmouth and Lawrence Weston 
Ward)
Delivery Group - BCC Parks with SCAF.
Full Proposal amount requested - £50,000

The Committee had regard to the recommendation as set out in the report and discussed the merits of 
the project and were supportive. The issue of the fencing was particularly discussed. The funding of the 
project was moved and seconded and on being put to the vote, it was:-

Resolved – (Unanimously) to approve funding of £50,000 CIL to deliver the project subject to the 
following conditions:-

1. That the money is not released until the Steering Group know whether it is option 1 (without the 
fencing) or option 2 (with the fencing) that will be delivered;
2. That the £27,500 for the cost of the fencing, should option 2 be delivered, is ring-fenced for that 
purpose only.

2. Project – Funding Modular Hub for BMX bike club to complement new bcc BMX track (Avonmouth and 
Lawrence Weston Ward)
Delivery Group – Ambition Lawrence Weston.
Full Proposal amount requested - £100,000.

The Committee had regard to the recommendation as set out in the report and discussed the merits of 
the project and was generally supported. The 50/50 split between Area CIL and Lawrence West
[...]
 Parks to discuss proposed 
projects and thus provide a properly detailed Stage 2 proposal. The funding of the project was moved and 
seconded and on being put to the vote, it was:-

Resolved – (Unanimously) that funding of £50,000 CIL to deliver the project be approved subject to the 
following conditions:-

1. That the outcomes of the project be approved by the AC Steering Group;
2. that benefits to disabled people be reported back to the AC Steering Group
3. That funding is given pending quotes up to £50,000.

4. Project – Engage the Park Work team to undertake improvement works in parks throughput the wards 
(Hotwells and Harbourside Ward priority)
Delivery Group – ParkWork
Full Proposal amount requested - £12,000.

The Committee had regard to the recommendation as set out in the report and discussed the merits of 
the project and there was general support. It was noted that the project was for all wards within Area 
Committee 1 and not only Hotwells and Harbourside as set out in the report but had been a priority 

Page 6



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

project for that ward. The recommendation to grant funding was moved and seconded and on being put 
to the vote, it was:-

Resolved – (Unanimously) that funding of £12, 000 CIL to deliver the project be approved.

5. Project – Environmental improvements in Stoke Bishop, WOT and Henleaze (Stoke Bishop & Westbury-
on-Trym & Henleaze wards priority)
Delivery Group – BCC Parks
Full Proposal amount requested - £9, 400.

The Committee had regard to the recommendation as set out in the report and there was general 
support. The funding of the project was moved and seconded and on being put to the vote, it was:-

Resolved – (Unanimously) that funding of £9, 400 CIL to deliver the project be approved.

6. Project - Replacing 14 street trees in Stoke Bishop, WOT and Henleaze (Stoke Bishop, Westbury-on-
Trym & Henleaze priority)
Delivery Group – BCC Tree Bristol
Full Proposal amount requested - £10, 712.94.

The Co
[...]
n - See Item X: St 
Mary’s Recreation Ground/Beachley Walk funding amendment 

May 2020

P
age 11

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/people-communities/local-decision-making


No. Project Name Delivery 
Group

Full Proposal £ 
approved

Progress towards project completion Expected delivery date

MUGA/Park 
renovation 
Beachley 
Walk

request

2 Funding 
modular hub 
for BMX bike 
club to 
complement 
new bcc BMX 
track

Ambition 
Lawrence 
Weston

£105,000 
(£100,000 if a 

diesel 
generator was 
considered to 

be the best 
solution) 

Just to keep you in the loop re the CIL funding for welfare units at 
the BMX track.

Part of the agreement was for ALW, to explore the possibility of a 
“Green” generator.

We have had difficulty in obtaining one that would be deemed as 
green, therefore we are currently working with Western Power 
Distribution to see if a tempory power line from the national grid is 
doable and affordable.

We have also progressed with the requirement of obtaining 3 
competitive quotes for the required units.
We are now arranging clear confirmation to ensure the quotes are 
for a like for like as a result in large difference in the prices given.
Once we have received these we will progress on ordering from the 
chosen supplier, following agreement from the area 1 committee 
obviously.

We will then consider the power supply, if we can achieve within 
budget we will crack on, if not we may well ask the committee to 
consider siting the units without power, temporarily, until CURO 
housing have installed a permanent supply, now that this has been 
agreed as a planning condition for their recently approved 
application to build houses nearby.
Therefore, these issues may result in the delivery timeline slipping a 
fair bit, hope this will be ok with all.
Mark Pepper, Ambition Lawrence Weston

Still to be determined

3 Match 
funding for 
replacement 

BCC Parks £50,000 Being tendered; match funding achieved August 2019

P
age 12



No. Project Name Delivery 
Group

Full Proposal £ 
approved

Progress towards project completion Expected delivery date

park 
equipment at 
Mancroft 
Ave

4 Engage the 
Park Work 
team to 
undertake 
improvemen
t work in 
parks 
throughout 
the wards

ParkWork £12,000 Funding drawn down and works being delivered and checked with 
Planning Obligations Manager to ensure eligible to be delivered 
using CIL 

Ongoing as required

5 Environment
al 
Improvemen
ts in Stoke 
Bishop, WOT, 
Henleaze

BCC Parks £9, 400 To be tabled at 15th May 2019 meeting

6 Replacing 14 
street trees 
in Stoke 
Bishop, WOT, 
Henleaze

BCC Tree 
Bristol

£10, 712.94. Planted Winter 2018/19 completed

7 Tree Forum 
re-planting: 
46 plots

BCC Tree 
Bristol

£35,199.66 Planted Winter 2018/19 completed

b.  Match funding for MUGA/Park renovation Beachley Walk: at the 3rd October 2018 AC meeting this proposal was approved with the 
following conditions: 

P
age 13



Resolved – (Unanimously) to approve funding of £50,000 CIL to deliver the project subject to the
following conditions:-
1. That the money is not released until the Steering Group know whether it is option 1 (without the
fencing) or option 2 (with the fencing) that will be delivered;
2. That the £27,500 for the cost of the fencing, should option 2 be delivered, is ring-fenced for that
purpose only.

Parks have decided not to install the fencing. This means that they have re-assessed their delivery priorities and are requesting the Area 
Committee to support their re-allocation of the £50,000 CIL approved as set out in Item 4

3. CIL and Section 106 Monies available to Area Committee 1 at 31st March 2019 and projected CIL funds likely 
to be available at 31st August 2019

a. CIL available: 
At the end of March 2019 there was a total of £66,879.10 available to Area Committee 1, taking into account all the CIL 
funding committed at the 3rd October 2018 meeting and CIL funds which have been paid into the City Council up to 31st 
March 2019. Appendix 1

b. Jim Clif
[...]
 to explore their application to future projects which they might identify in collaboration with their ward 
communities

4. MUGA/Park renovation Beachley Walk: for decision

a. The original Full Project Proposal for the MUGA/Park renovation in Beachley Walk/St Mary’s Recreation Ground 
in Shirehampton was costed to upgrade the MUGA and with two options to a. include fencing or b. not include 
fencing.

b. In response, the Committee approved the following:

approve funding of £50,000 CIL to deliver the project subject to the following conditions:-

P
age 15



1. That the money is not released until the Steering Group know whether it is option 1 (without the
fencing) or option 2 (with the fencing) that will be delivered;
2. That the £27,500 for the cost of the fencing, should option 2 be delivered, is ring-fenced for that
purpose only

c. Parks are now clear that option 1, without the fencing, is the preferred delivery model. They have also re-
assessed the estimated costs for the MUGA and their delivery of the three stages of this project. They are seeking, 
therefore, the Committee’s approval for using the £50,000 CIL agreed in October 2018 to deliver to the following 
budget/delivery phasing. It has the advantage of reduced costs to install the MUGA, releasing funding to enable 
them to introduce some improved play equipment and improved access immediately, as set out below: 

Phase Work Budget Funded by 
S106

Funded by 
CIL

Funded by 
BCC Parks

External 
fundraising

Totals

1. Muga Renovate the existing 
MUGA, without fencing

£25,000 £39,913 

2. Play equipment 
and access 
improvements

Deliver some new play 
equipment and 
essential access 
improvements

£70,000

£50,000

£5,087 £95,000

3. Additional play 
equipment and 
access 
improvements

Fundraising to add extra 
play equipment and 
access improvements

Up to £80,500 ? ?

d. Phase 3: this phase still needs to identify funding to deliver. One option is to seek landfill funding, which has 
been accessed to support new play equipment in Avonmouth (Richmond Terrace) and in Lawrence Weston 
(Mancroft) in recent years. 

P
age 16



Recommendation:

That the Area Committee decides whether to approve the re-profiling of the £50,000 CIL already approved for 
this project to deliver play equipment upgrades at the Beachley Walk/St Mary’s Recreation Ground 

5. Reversing previously-allocated CIL decision: Avon Crescent Rerouting - £50,000.00

a. Avon Crescent Re-routing was allocated £50,000 CIL by the relevant Neighbourhood Partnership.

b. At the 3rd October 2018 AC1 Meeting is was minuted that ‘that the Avon Crescent Rerouting scheme allocation 
of £50,000 of CIL was now not possible to spend as the project had been abandoned.’

c. In light of this the Committee is recommended to cancel this CIL allocation and restore the £50,000 to its 
available AC1 CIL funds.

d. This will have the effect of increasing the projected CIL monies available to the Committee at end August 2019 
to: £167,000

Recommendation: that the Committee cancels the allocation of £50,000 CIL to the now-abandoned Avon 
Crescent Rerouting scheme. 

6. Equalities/Public Sector Equality Duty: Legal Information

When councillors decide how CIL and Section 106 is spent they should have due regard to the Public Sector Equality 
Duty that applies to all public bodies. This duty is contained in the Equality Act 2010 and came in to force on 6 April 
2011. It replaces previous equality duties under the Sex Discrimination, Race Relations and Disability Discrimination 
Acts.
The duty means that councillors are required to have due regard to the need to:

P
age 17



 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited under the Act 
 Promote equality of opportunity between different groups 
 Foster good relations between people from different groups 

The duty covers the following protected characteristics:

 Disability 
 Sexual orientation 
 Age 
 Gender reassignment 
 
[...]
ry 
Manager)

£23,910.51 No Limit The provision of improvements to Parks and Open Spaces within one mile of Park Road (Funding allocated to play 
facilities in Beachley Walk - to be drawn down once scheme progresses)

08/03622 / Arbutus Drive / Westbury 
Lane junction, Coombe Dingle  

Rob Stephen (Parks Programme Delivery 
Manager)

£9,717.61 No Limit The provision of improvements to Parks and Open Spaces within one mile of the Arbutus Drive / Westbury Lane junction 
(Funding allocated to play facilities in East Lawrence Weston - exact location to be confirmed)

07/01235 / 120 to 124 Hotwell Road, 
Hotwells / ZCD

Rob Stephen (Parks Programme Delivery 
Manager)

£8,771.47 No Limit The provision of improvements to Parks and Open Spaces within one mile of 120 to 124 Hotwell Road

12/01954 / Hiatt Baker Hall, Parry’s 
Lane, Stoke Bishop / ZCD

Rob Stephen (Parks Programme Delivery 
Manager)

£15,018.83 No Limit The provision of improvements and / or maintenance of informal green space, natural green space and active sports space 
(fixed or seasonal) within one mile of Hiatt Baker Hall (NOTE: - this contribution cannot be spent on a children's play 
ground) 

P
age 23


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 3rd October 2018
	Minutes

	5 Reports on Proposed Decisions for Councillors
	App 1 AC1 CIL March 2019
	Area Committee 1

	App 2 AC1 S106 March 2019
	Area Committee 1





Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Area Committee 1

15 May 2019 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Peter Abraham, Donald Alexander, Carla Denyer, Geoff Gollop, John Goulandris, 
Matt Melias, Jo Sergeant, Steve Smith, Clive Stevens, Jerome Thomas and Mark Wright

Officers in Attendance:-
Keith Houghton (Community Resources Manager) and Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillors O’Rourke and Radford.

2. Declarations of Interest

There were none.

3. Public Forum

Two statements were received.

1. Alan Aburrow – Minor Traffic Schemes
2. Maggie Shapland – Brunel Swing Swivel Bridge 

The Chair moved that the discussion on the position with the Avon Crescent Re-Rerouting would be 
addressed because the statements received concerned what was noted in the report.

The Community Resources Manager provided an update as to the position with regards the rescinding of 
the £50,000 as detailed in the minutes of the 3rd October 2018.

The following was noted:
a. That following the meeting it subsequent transpired that Highways were reworking the Avon 

Crescent scheme that must be delivered as part of the wider Metro Bus Scheme.  This involved 
taking a proposal to Planning that was rejected but is now in the process of being revised and 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

consulted on.  The consultation would include residents and cyclists and the wider area as several 
businesses, such as the operation of the boat yard, would be impacted. 

b. The outcome of the consultation on the proposed scheme would be presented to the Committee 
and to the Development Control Committee.

c. Committee were requested to note that the project had not been abandoned as minuted and to 
agree that the proposed allocation of £50,000 to the project stands.

d. The funding of the project was moved and seconded and on being put to the vote, it was:-

Resolved: That the Avon Crescent Re-routing allocation of £50,000 would not be rescinded but would 
be made available for the final reiteration of the project.

4. Minutes - 3rd October 2018

Resolved to agree the minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd October 2019.

5. Reports on Proposed Decisions for Councillors

1. The Community Resources Manager introduced the report drawing committee to the Update schedule on 
approved projects, highlighting the following:-

a. Item 2 – Modular Hub for BMX bike
i. Outlined the difficulties being faced in sourcing ‘green’ generator and seeking committee 

approval for the project to continue until such time as the CURO housing development have 
installed a power supply source.

 Resolved: on being put to the vote Members agreed the continuation of the project on 
this basis.

b. Item 5 – Environmental Improvement in Stoke Bishop, WOT, Henleaze
i. Update pending.  Residents reps noted that the trees had been delivered.

ii. The Community Resources Manager requested that a letter of thanks was sent by the Chair to 
the Officer concerned.  This action was endorsed by all ward councillors present.

 Resolved:  the Chair would send a letter on behalf of the Area Committee of 
commendation.

c. Committee was asked to note the CIL Fund available for AC 1, noting the error in the report referring to 
AC 1 as AC 4.  Reassurances was given that the sum given as the available balance was correct.

i. Sum available £117,000.
ii. Members were agreed that a priority list would operate as the request for funding far 

exceeded the funds available for allocation.

d. MUGA/Park renovation Beachley Walk: 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

i. Vicky Abel  attended to update committee on the current position with the project following 
approval at last years committee.  

ii. The sums required to deliver the fencing is significantly lower than anticipated
iii. That the remainder is used to supply play equipment and improve the access points 

e. The Committee had regard to the recommendation set out in the report and noted the comments from 
Ward Councillors.  The reworking of the project was moved and seconded and on being put to the vote; 
it was:

 Resolved – (unanimously) the re-profiling  of the £50,000 CIL already approved for the 
project would extend to cover the delivery of play equipment and improvement to the 
access to Beachley Walk/St Mary’s Recreation Ground.

f. Councillor’s noted the CIL Monies Held as of 31st March 2019 Report.

g. Members sought clarity on the actual sums available to spend.  They were aware that Lawrence 
Weston had particular sums allocated that could only be spent in that ward/area.  Members asked that 
the table be reformatted to show the sums available but with a detailed distinction as to the funds ring-
fenced for the Lawrence Weston area.  The total amounts could be in several parts, with and then 
without the ring fenced sum to give a true reflection of available sums for other wards. 

Resolved that:
 That the report detailed all available funds; 
 That decisions on spend must be considered and agreed by the area committee 

members.

Meeting ended at 6.30 pm

CHAIR  __________________


